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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

DISPOSITIFS DISCRETS A SEMICONDUCTEURS
ET CIRCUITS INTEGRES -

Partie 5-1: Dispositifs optoélectroniques —
Généralités

AVANT-PROPOS

I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI, entre autres activité
Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desquel
sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouv
liaison avec la CEI, participent également aux travaux. La CEI
Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixég

3) Les documents produits se présentent sgus ta foy i internationales. lls sont publiés
comme normes, spécifications techniques, ra hniqles ‘ou’guides et agréés comme tels par les Comités
nationaux.

6) L’attention est attirée s it ¢ i d epéments de la présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I’objet de droit q de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour

responsable de ne'pa

La Norme internationa 1 a été établie par le sous-comité 47E: Dispositifs
discrets a semi 1ité d’études 47 de la CEI: Dispositifs a semiconducteurs.?)
Cette premieére ed|t| partiellement la deuxiéme édition de la CEIl 60747-5 (1992)
constitu ique. (Voir également annexe A: Index des références croisées)

La présente-version” consolidée de la CEl 60747-5-1 comprend la premiére édition (1997)
[documénts 47C/173/FDIS et 47C/186/RVD], son amendement 1 (2001) [documents
47E/078/FDIS et 47E/184/RVD] et son amendement 2 (2002) [documents 47E/208/FDIS et
47E/213/RVD].

e contenu technique de cette version consolidée est donc identique a celui de I'édition de
base et a ses amendements; cette version a été préparée par commodité pour l'utilisateur.

Elle porte le numéro d'édition 1.2.

Une ligne verticale dans la marge indique ou la publication de base a ete modifiee par les
amendements 1 et 2.

L'annexe A est donnée uniquement a titre d'information.

1) A l'origine, cette publication a été préparée par le SC 47C, mais c'est le SC 47E qui a repris les activités du SC 47C.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

DISCRETE SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES
AND INTEGRATED CIRCUITS -

Part 5-1: Optoelectronic devices —
General

FOREWORD

entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interg
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental a
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborate
for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions
organizations.

international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjs
from all interested National Committees.

of standards, technical specifications, techhical be i and/they are accepted by the National
Committees in that sense.

heir national and regional standards. Any

Standards transparently to
C national or regional standard shall be clearly

divergence between the |
indicated in the latter.

5) The IEC provides no m
equipment declared

6) Attention is draw
of patent rights.

It should be read:jointly with IEC 60747-1 and IEC 62007-1 and IEC 62007-2.

This consolidated version of IEC 60747-5-1 consists of the first edition (1997) [documents
47C/1#3/FDIS and 47C/186/RVD], its amendment 1 (2001) [documents 47E/178/FDIS and
47E/184/RVD] and its amendment 2 (2002) [documents 47E/208/FDIS and 47E/213/RVD].

The technical content is therefore identical to the base edition and its amendments and has
been prepared for user convenience.

It bears the edition number 1.2.

A ¥ l IH + +lo H o o +lo lo, ol FH lo lo, alife o ol o
~\ voruodal LA~ LLIL uaic IIIGIHIII QITUWO wWIICTT IS VdotT puvneatiornrt "ndo UTTTI MmroyuiITticyu Uy

amendments 1 and 2.

Annex A is for information only.

1) Originally this publication was prepared by SC 47C, but SC 47E has taken over SC 47C activities.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication de base et de ses amendements ne
sera pas modifié avant 2004. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

* supprimée;
* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

« amendée.

@%
e
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The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendments will
remain unchanged until 2004. At this date, the publication will be

* reconfirmed;

* withdrawn;
* replaced by a revised edition, or
+ amended.

@%
e
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INTRODUCTION

La présente partie de la CEl 60747 fournit des informations de base sur les semiconducteurs:

— terminologie,

— symboles littéraux,

— valeurs limites et caractéristiques essentielles,
— méthodes de mesure,

— réception et fiabilité.

@%
e
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INTRODUCTION

This part of IEC 60747 provides basic information on semiconductors:

— terminology,

— letter symbols,

— essential ratings and characteristics,
— measuring methods,

— acceptance and reliability.

@%
e
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DISPOSITIFS DISCRETS A SEMICONDUCTEURS
ET CIRCUITS INTEGRES -

Partie 5-T: Dispositifs optoéelectroniques —
Généralités
1 Domaine d'application

Cette partie de la CEl 60747 a pour sujet la terminologie propre aux dispositifs opteélec-
troniques a semiconducteurs.

2 Références normatives

présent

document. Pour les références datées, seule I'édition citée s'appli drences non

datées, la derniére édition du document de référence s
amendements).

CEl 60050(731):1991,
Télécommunications par fibres optiques

CEIl 60050(845):1987, Vocabulaire
Eclairage

Rayonnement électromagnétique dont les longueurs d'onde sont comprises entre le domaine
de transition vers les rayons X (=1 nm) et le domaine de transition vers les ondes radio-
électriques (=1 nm).

3.3 Rayonnement visible (VEI 845-01-03)

Rayonnement optique susceptible de produire directement une sensation visuelle.

NOTE Il n'y a pas de limites précises pour le domaine spectral du rayonnement visible; ces limites dépendent du
flux énergétique disponible et de la sensibilité de I'observateur. La limite inférieure est prise généralement entre

SoU nm et 4UU nm et Ia [Imite superieure entre /oU nm et 65U nm.
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DISCRETE SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES
AND INTEGRATED CIRCUITS -

Part 5-1: Optoelecironic devices —
General

1 Scope

This part of IEC 60747 deals with the terminology relating to the semiconductor optoelectronic
devices.

2 Normative references

IEC 60050(731),1991, International Electrotechnical
fibre communication

IEC 60050(845):1987, International EI€

IEC 60664-1:1992, Insulation coordinatio
Principles, requirements and tests

3 Physical concep

3.1 (Electroma

1) Emission or tra
photons.

2) These ele

Electromagnetic/-tadiation” of wavelengths lying between the region of transition to X-rays
(=1 nm) and-the regior of transition to radio waves (=1 nm).

3.3 Visible radiation (IEV 845-01-03)

Any optical radiation capable of causing a visual sensation directly.

NOTE There are no precise limits for the spectral range of visible radiation since they depend upon the amount of
radiant power available and the responsivity of the observer. The lower limit is generally taken between 360 nm and
400 nm and the upper limit between 760 nm and 830 nm.
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3.4 Rayonnement infrarouge (VEI 845-01-04, spécialisé)

Rayonnement optique dont les longueurs d'onde sont supérieures a celles du rayonnement
visible.

3.5 Rayonnement ultraviolet (VEI 845-01-05, spécialisé)

Rayonnement optique dont les longueurs d'onde sont inférieures a celles du rayonnement
visible.

3.6 Lumieére (VEI 845-01-06, sans la note 2 qui n'est pas appropriée)

3.6.1 Lumiére pergue (voir VEI 845-02-17)
3.6.2 Rayonnement visible (voir VEI 845-01-03)

NOTE Le concept 2 est parfois employé pour des rayonnements optique
visible, mais cet usage n'est pas recommandé.

Interaction entre le rayonnement optique et la matié
de la libération consécutive de porteurs de charges

cohérent ou nor_cok
2) Dispositif éi}

interne.

4.3.1 Diode laser (a semiconducteurs)

Diode“a semiconducteurs qui émet un rayonnement optique cohérent par une émission
stimulée résultant de la recombinaison d'électrons libres et de trous lorsqu'elle est excitée par
un courant électrique de valeur supérieure au courant de seuil de la diode.

NOTE La diode laser est montée sur une embase ou dans un boitier avec ou sans moyen de couplage (par
exemple, lentille, fibre amorce).

4.5.2 Module a diode laser

Module qui comprend avec la diode laser un moyen pour la stabilisation optique et/ou
thermique automatique du flux énergétique.
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3.4 Infrared radiation (IEV 845-01-04, specialized)

Optical radiation for which the wavelengths are longer than those for visible radiation.

3.5 Ultraviolet radiation (IEV 845-01-05, specialized)

Optical radiation for which the wavelengths are shorter than those for visible radiation.

3.6 Light (IEV 845-01-06, without note 2 which is not relevant)
3.6.1 Perceived light (see IEV 845-02-17)
3.6.2 Visible radiation (see IEV 845-01-03)

NOTE Concept 2 is sometimes used for optical radiation extending outside the visible
recommended.

sage is not

temperature changes.

4 Types of devices

1) A semiconductor devi
coherent optical radi

A semiconductor digde that emits coherent optical radiation through stimulated emission
resulting. from the recombination of free electrons and holes when excited by an electric current
that exceeds the threshold current of the diode.

NOTE The laser diode is mounted on a submount or in a package with or without coupling means (e.g. lens,
pigtail).

4.3.2 Laser-diode module

A module containing, together with the laser diode, means for an automatic optical and/or

thermatstabitization of the Tadant output power-
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4.4 Diode électroluminescente

Diode a semiconducteurs, autre qu'un laser a semiconducteurs, capable d'émettre un
rayonnement visible lorsqu'elle est excitée par un courant électrique.

4.5 Diode émettrice en infrarouge

Diode a semiconducteurs, autre qu'un laser a semiconducteurs, capable d'émettre un
rayonnement en infrarouge lorsqu'elle est excitée par un courant électrique.

4.6 Dispositif photosensible (a semiconducteurs)

Dispositif a semiconducteurs qui utilise I'effet photoélectrique pour déteg
optique.

Q_rayopnement

4.7 Récepteur photoélectrique (a semiconducteurs)

Dispositif a semiconducteurs qui utilise I'effet photoélectrique \p g i ayonnement
optique.

4.8 Photorésistance (a semiconducteurs), cellule
(VEI 845-05-37, spécialisé)

variation de la conductivité

émetteur-base_jobe |g rote’de courant de base qui est amplifié.

4.12 Photothyristor

Thyristor qui est congu pour étre déclenché par un rayonnement optique.

4,13 Photocoupleur, optocoupleur

Dispositif optoélectronique a semiconducteurs congu pour le transfert de signaux électriques
par l'utilisation d'un rayonnement optique, afin d'assurer un couplage ainsi que l'isolement
électrique entre I'entrée et la sortie.

4.13.1 Photocoupleur/optocoupleur a entrée continue

Photocoupleur/optocoupleur dont I'élément d'entrée est un émetteur optoélectronique auquel
du courant continu est appliqué
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4.4 Light-emitting diode (LED)

A semiconductor diode, other than a semiconductor laser, capable of emitting visible radiation
when excited by an electric current.

4.5 Infrared-emitting diode (IRED)

A semiconductor diode other than a semiconductor laser capable of emitting infrared radiation
when excited by an electric current.

4.6 (Semiconductor) photosensitive device

A semiconductor device that utilizes the photoelectric effect for detection o al radiation.

4.7 (Semiconductor) photoelectric detector

A semiconductor photoelectric detector that utilize
produced by the absorption of optical radiation.

hange of electric conductivity
se—produced by the absorption of

A photoelectric detecto

in the neighbourhood a
semiconductor

generated by absorption of optical radiation
the semiconductors, or of a junction between a

A thyristor thatiis~designed to be triggered by optical radiation.

4.13 Photocoupler, optocoupler

A semiconductor optoelectronic device designed for the transfer of electrical signals by utilizing
optical radiation to provide coupling with electrical isolation between the input and the output.

4.13.1 DC input photocoupler/optocoupler

Photocoupler/optocoupler consisting at the input of an optoelectronic emitter to which d.c.

errrant io annlind
coOTrT T o appPeT
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4.13.2 Photocoupleur/optocoupleur a entrée alternative

Photocoupleur/optocoupleur dont I'élément d'entrée est un émetteur monté téte-béche auquel
du courant alternatif est appliqué

4.13.3 Photocoupleur/optocoupleur a phototransistor

Photocoupleur/optocoupleur dont I'élément photosensible est un phototransistor

NOTE Une borne de base peut ou non exister.

4.13.4 Photocoupleur/optocoupleur a photodarlington

Photocoupleur/optocoupleur dont I'élément photosensible est un phototrans Dgrlington

NOTE Une borne de base peut ou non exister.

4.13.5 Photocoupleur/optocoupleur a photothyristor

photodiode/

4.13.10 Photoco eur/optocoupleur a entrée a Cl

Photoceupleur/optocoupleur dont les éléments d'entrée se composent d'un circuit intégré et
d'un 'émetteur optoélectronique

5 Termes généraux

5.1 Axe optique

Ligllc duiuw db‘ idquc“b‘ ic Ulidgldllllllb' plillbipdi UIU ldyUIIIIUIIIUIIi Ou UIC bcllbibiiiié b'bi bUllilé.

NOTE Sauf spécification contraire, I'axe optique coincide avec la direction du rayonnement maximal ou de la
sensibilité maximale.
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4.13.2 AC input photocoupler/optocoupler

Photocoupler/optocoupler consisting at the input of an antiparallel optoelectronic emitter to
which a.c. current is applied

4.13.3 Phototransistor photocoupler/optocoupler

Photocoupler/optocoupler whose photosensitive element is a phototransistor

NOTE A base terminal may or may not be provided.

4.13.4 Photodarlington photocoupler/optocoupler

Photocoupler/optocoupler whose photosensitive element is a Darlington phy istor

NOTE A base terminal may or may not be provided.

4.13.5 Photothyristor photocoupler/optocoupler

Photocoupler/optocoupler whose photosensitive element is@ phetoth\

NOTE A gate terminal may or may not be provided.
4.13.6 Phototriac photocoupler/optocoupler

Photocoupler/optocoupler whose phot

4.13.7 IC photocoupler/optocoupler

Photocoupler/optocoupler
an integrated circuit

4.13.10 IC input photocoupler/optocoupler

photocoupler/optocoupler whose input elements consist of an integrated circuit and an opto-
electronic emitter

5. General terms

5.1 Optical axis

A line about which the principal radiation or sensitivity pattern is centered.

NOTE Unless otherwise stated, the optical axis coincides with the direction of maximum radiation or sensitivity.
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5.2 Acces optique (d'un dispositif optoélectronique a semiconducteurs)

Configuration géométrique référencée a un plan extérieur ou une surface extérieure du
dispositif et destinée a spécifier le rayonnement optique émis par un dispositif émetteur ou

recu par un dispositit recepteur.

NOTE La configuration géométrique doit étre spécifiée par le fabricant a I'aide de paramétres géométriques, par
exemple:

— position, forme et taille de la zone émettrice ou réceptrice,

— angle d'émission ou de réception,

— autres parametres, tels que: ouverture numérique de la fibre optique,

— orientation de I'axe optique.

Exemples:

Signification des annotations dans les figures:
a = angle d'émission
' Dz I = acceés optique de diameétre D
of . = lieu de référence pour la définition d cCceés\eplig

Réf.: Gaine optique

CEl 101191

Figure 1a — Dispositif avec fibre amorce nue
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5.2 Optical port (of a semiconductor optoelectronic device)

A geometrical configuration, referenced to an external plane or surface of the device, that is
used to specify the optical radiation emitted from an emitting device or accepted by a detecting

device.

NOTE The geometrical configuration shall be specified by the manufacturer by means of geometrical information,
e.g.:

— location, shape and size of the area of emission or acceptance,

— angle of emission or acceptance,

— other parameters, e.g. numerical aperture of optical fibre,

— orientation of optical axis.

Examples:

Signification of annotations in the figures:

i)

Ref.

a emission of acceptance angle

optical port with diameter D

Example I:

Ref.: Fibre cladding

IEC 101191

Figure 1a — Device with bare fibre pigtail
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Réf.: Connecteur

Réf.: Configuration
du boitier

CEl 101391

Figure 2a — Dispositif avec fenétre, mais sans lentille
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Ref.: Connector

Example Il: Packaged devices (emittér ornde

Ref.: Package
outline

1EC 101391

Figure 2a — Device with window, but without lens
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"
|
A

|~
—— Yy NN /////
z Y \ 4 Pastille sensible au rayonnoment,
- iy S | -é—— zone référencée par rapport aux
[ dimensicons du boitier
/]
%
417977/74.%.
N Plan frontal de Plan de la pastille
x\ la fendtre ™ld,| AL ™ (ouplande} ne sensible)

CEI( 1014191

dy = épaisseur de la fenétre

a = angle d’ouverture

n = indice de réfraction du matériau de la fenétfe
AL = distance entre la face arriére de la fen

<
——

A0 Q‘ =—

Réf.: Configuration du boitier

o

Le systéme optique interne
doit étre spécifié

N
ONNN

SN

SRR
i

)

|
!

O
XY
AN

>

575 (/N

7

7

/]

CEI 1015191

Figure 2c — Récepteur avec lentille
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y |
ﬁ VA \ ;( 1Y)
o MW7,
/]
z \‘ 4::'1 Radiation sensitive chip,
——— o —— s — e —_ - - - _é— area defined with reference
% to package outline
77777/
Y,
pd
N Window front ane
x\ plane ™4, AL N 8 area plane)

IEC 101491

window thickness

dw

aperture angle
refractive index of window material

AL

distance between window back planeand ship, plané

Figure 2b — Detector with window, but wi

Ref.: Package outline

The internal optical system
shall be specified

IEC 1015191

Figure 2c — Detector with lens
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]
l Réf.: Dimensions de la pastille
, ou de 'embase
<J ase
, NOTE - L’angle o peut ne pas
' \ étre exigé pour les récepteurs

‘\ Sl o
O R
AN
™
SN
LN TN

Figure 3 — Dispositifs sans boitier (émetteur ou récepteur) et sans fibre amorce

5.3 Gaine (optique) (VEI 731-02-05)

Région d'une fibre optique constituée d'une substance diélectrique entourant le cceur.
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Figure 2d — IRED with optical port that is not locd window

of the package

y
<
¥
Ref.: Chip or chip carrier
\ outlines
\ sior
N NOTE - Angle o may not be
\\ \ / required for detectors.

<> >
Do A
;\\ <, Z

7 AN g ™~
Q < ENg
~\\) I~ ™~
z D \\x
= U

1EC 101791

Figure 3 — Non-packaged devices (emitter or detector) without pigtail

53 (Optical) cladding (IEV 731-02-05)

That dielectric material of an optical fibre surrounding the core.
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6 Termes relatifs aux valeurs limites et aux caractéristiques

6.1 Généralités

6.1.1 Temps de commutation

NOTE Les valeurs limites spécifiées inférieure et supérieure mentionnées dans les définitions 6.1.1.1 a 6.1.1.6
sont généralement égales a 10 % et 90 % respectivement de I'amplitude des impulsions (voir figure 4).

6.1.1.1 Temps de retard a I'établissement ty(on)

Intervalle de temps entre la valeur spécifiée inférieure sur le front avant de
a l'entrée et la valeur spécifiée inférieure sur le front avant de I'impulsion de

Ision appliquée

6.1.1.2 Temps de croissance {;

Intervalle de temps entre la valeur spécifiée inférieure et la val &cifie supexeure sur le
front avant de I'impulsion de sortie.

6.1.1.3 Temps d'établissement t,,

Intervalle de temps entre la valeur spécifiée inférieure i de l'impulsion appliquée
a lI'entrée et la valeur spécifiée supérieurg vant ! sion de sortie.

appliquée a l'entrée e a ifieé ure sur le front arriére de l'impulsion de
sortie.

NOTE Sile temps § st d& pringipalement au temps de décroissance (relatif aux porteurs de
charges) (par exempleNdap bun photocoupleur), on utilise le terme «temps de décroissance»

avec le symbole littéral

Intervalle, de temps entre la valeur spécifiée supérieure sur le front arriere de I'impulsion
appliquée a l'entrée et la valeur spécifiée inférieure sur le front arriére de I'impulsion de sortie.

toff = td(off) + b
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6 Terms related to ratings and characteristics

6.1 General

6.1.1 Switching times

NOTE The specified lower and upper limit values referred to in concepts 6.1.1.1 to 6.1.1.6 are usually 10 % and
90 % of the amplitude of the pulses (see figure 4).

6.1.1.1 Turn-on delay time fq(on)

The time interval between the lower specified value on the leading edge 0
pulse and the lower specified value on the leading edge of the output pul

he applied* input

6.1.1.2 Rise time ¢,

The time interval between the lower specified value and the alue on the

leading edge of the output pulse.

6.1.1.3 Turn-on time t,,

The time interval between the lower specified va I edge of the applied input
pulse and the upper specified value on the Ieadi ) pulse.

NOTE If the turn-off delay ai ierstorage (e.g. in the output transistor of a photocoupler), the
term "(carrier) stora 2 4 S S are’i )

Q

The time interval between the upper specified value on the trailing edge of the applied input
pulse and.the lower specified value on the trailing edge of the output pulse.

toff = td(off) + b
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A

Entrée relative

10094

Valeur spécifiée supérieure

Valeur spécifiée inférieure

Y

Sortie relative

100%
Valeur spécifiée supérieure

Valeur spécifiée inférieure

CEl 1018191

6.2 Photoémettev

6.2.1.1 HA: i (d'Un photoémetteur) @

Flux énergetiquee rtir de I'accés optique du dispositif.

6.2.1.2 Flux lumin&ux (d'un photoémetteur) @,

Flux lumineux émis a partir de I'accés optique du dispositif.

6.2:2 Efficacités

6.2.2.1 Efficacité d'un flux énergétique ne, n efficacité énergétique
(d'une diode émettrice en infrarouge ou d'une diode laser)

Quotient du flux énergétigue émis @, par le courant direct /e:

Ne = Qe/lF

NOTE S'il n'existe pas de risque d'ambiguité, en particulier avec le terme défini dans le VEI 845-01-54: «rendement

énergétique» n, = @/(/r OVE), le terme «efficacité d'un flux énergétique» peut étre abrégé en «efficacité
énergétique» ou «efficacité». Cela est pratiquement toujours possible.
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Relative input ]

100%

Upper specifiedvalue [ -—=-f--=—== ==~ w—w- -

Lower specified value |- -

\/

Relative output 4

100%
Upper specified value | -4 - - - —¢f - - - - - - -

Lower specified value

i off) t
>
]

oy
r—»

1EC 1018191

itching times

6.2.1.2 Luminousflux (of a photoemitter) @,

The luminous flux emitted from the optical port of the device.

6.2:2 Efficacies

6.2.2.1 Radiant power efficacy ne, n radiant efficacy
(of an infrared-emitting diode or a laser diode)

The quotient of the emitted radiant power @,, by the forward current /g:

Ne = Qe/lF

NOTE If no ambiguity is likely to occur, particularly with the term IEV 845-01-54: "radiant efficiency" ng =
@/(Ir . VE), the term may be shortened to "radiant efficacy" or "efficacy". This is nearly always possible.
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6.2.2.2 Efficacité d'une intensité énergétique ne; (d'une diode émettrice en infrarouge
ou d'une diode laser)

Quotient de I'intensité énergétique émise /g par le courant direct /E:

Nei = le/lF

6.2.2.3 Efficacité d'un flux lumineux n, efficacité lumineuse (d'une diode
électroluminescente)

Quotient du flux lumineux émis @, par le courant direct /f:

nv = @/l

6.2.2.5 Efficacité différentielle d'un
différentielle (d'une diode é

Efficacité du flux énergétiqu

NOTE 1 S'il n'existe pas d
NOTE 2 Le terme ¢«

différentielle (d'une diode électroluminescente)

Efficacité du flux lumineux pour la modulation en petits signaux:

Nva = d@/d/E

NOTE 1 S'il n'existe pas de risque d'ambiguité, le terme et le symbole littéral abrégés peuvent étre utilisés.

NOTE 2 Le terme «efficacité pour la modulation en petits signaux» est utilisé en tant que synonyme.

6.2.2.8 Efficacité différentielle d'une intensité lumineuse ;g

(d'une diode électroluminescente)

Efficacité de l'intensité lumineuse pour la modulation en petits signaux:

Nvig = diy/dlE
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6.2.2.2 Radiant intensity efficacy nej (of an infrared-emitting diode or a laser diode)

The quotient of the emitted radiant intensity /¢, by the forward current /g:

A=l /-
TeT e

6.2.2.3 Luminous flux efficacy n, luminous efficacy (of a light-emitting diode)
The quotient of the emitted luminous flux ¢, by the forward current /g:

Nv = @/Ig

NOTE If no ambiguity is likely to occur, particularly with the terms IEV 845-01-55: "luminous
Ny = @/(Ig . Vg), or IEV 845-01-56: "luminous efficacy of a radiation" K = @/¢@,, the te
"luminous efficacy" or "efficacy". This is nearly always possible.

efficacy of @-source"
W be shertened to

6.2.2.4 Luminous intensity efficacy ny; (of a light-emitting diod

6.2.2.5 Differential radiant power efficacy neg, , : ant efficacy

NOTE 1 If no ambiguity is likel

6.2.2.6 Differential radiant inte
orala i

The radiant intensity e > q ignal modulation:

Neid = d\/dIF

ous flux efficacy nyq, Ng differential luminous efficacy
g diode)

The luminousflu acy for small-signal modulation:

Nvd = d@/d/E

NOFTE 4 If no ambiguity is likely to occur, the shorter term and letter symbol may be used.

NOTE 2 The term "small-signal modulation efficacy" is in use as synonym.

6.2.2.8 Differential luminous intensity efficacy nyiq (of a light-emitting diode)

The luminous intensity efficacy for small-signal modulation:

Nvig = d//dlg
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6.2.2.9 Efficacité en larges signaux d'un flux énergétique ng., n_ efficacité énergétique
en larges signaux (d'une diode émettrice en infrarouge ou d'une diode laser)

Efficacité du flux énergétique pour la modulation en larges signaux:

NeL = AQe/AlF

NOTE S'il n'existe pas de risque d'ambiguité, le terme et le symbole littéral abrégés peuvent étre utilisés.

6.2.2.10 Efficacité en larges signaux d'une intensité énergétique ng_
(d'une diode émettrice en infrarouge ou d'une diode laser)

Efficacité de l'intensité énergétique pour la modulation en larges signaux:

NeiL = Ale/Alp

6.2.2.11 Efficacité en larges signaux d'un flux lumineux ny X 3 inéuse en
larges signaux (d'une diode électroluminescente)

6.2.3.2 Fréquence de
(diune diode

coupure (pour la modulation) en larges signaux fc, fc
photoémettrice)

A I'étude,

6:2.4 Courant de seuil (d'une diode laser) /Ty

Courant direct auquel la dérivée seconde de la courbe du flux énergétique @, en fonction du
courant direct /g atteint son premier maximum (voir figure 5).
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6.2.2.9 Large-signal radiant power efficacy ng, nLlarge-signal radiant efficacy
(of an infrared-emitting diode or a laser diode)

The radiant power efficacy for large-signal modulation:

NeL = AQe/AlF

NOTE If no ambiguity is likely to occur, the shorter term and letter symbol may be used.

6.2.2.10 Large-signal radiant intensity efficacy ng_ (of an infrared-emitting diode
or a laser diode)

The radiant intensity efficacy for large-signal modulation:

NeiL = Ale/Alp

6.2.2.11 Large-signal luminous flux efficacy ny., n_ large-si
(of a light-emitting diode)

The luminous flux efficacy for large-signal modulation:

NOTE If no ambiguity is likely to occur, the shorer term a

6.2.2.12 Large-signal luminous intensi ica a light-emitting diode)

The luminous intensity efficacy for large-sig

6.2.3 Cut-off frequen
6.2.3.1 Small-s@l
The frequency at sodulation depth of the forward current, the demodulated
a.c. optical radiant powe aged to 1/2 of its low-frequency value.

ff'frequency f.q4, f. (of a photoemitting diode)

ation) cut-off frequency fc, F. (of a photoemitting diode)

6.2.4 Threshold curfent (of a laser diode) /(1)

The fofward current at which the second derivative of the cure showing radiant power @, versus
forward current /g has its first maximum (see figure 5).
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iques correspondantes

(d'un photoémetteur)
6.2.5.1 Diagramme de rayonnement

Diagramme qui caractérise la distributi i it argétique (ou lumineuse):

NOTE 1 Sauf indication ¢

spécifiée dans un plagnCe
NOTE 2 Sile sché

rayonnement doit étre ¥pg

rayonnement pour les divers\a
dessin dans la spésificatio {

Dans le diagraimme \de rayonnement, angle a l'intérieur duquel l'intensité énergétique (ou
lumineuse) est-supéri

6.2.5.3:\Angle de désalignement AO

Dans' le diagramme de rayonnement, l'angle entre l'axe de lintensité énergétique (ou
lumineuse) maximale (axe optique) et I'axe mécanique z (voir figure 6b).
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6.2.5.1 Radiation diagram

NOTE 2 If the radiation pa

one plane only.
NOTE 3 If the radiatio'pz

shall be specified. Then

¢ within which the radiant (or luminous) intensity is greater than
or equakio h um intensity (see figure 6b).

6.2.5.3 Misalignmen} angle AB

In a radiation diagram, the angle between the direction for maximum radiant (or luminous)
intensity~(optical axis) and the mechanical axis z (see figure 6b).
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Axe optique

z |
Axe mécanique

Imax

<1

CEl 102091

Figure 6a

6.2.6.1 Longueur d’
Longueur d'onde@

Valeur du flux énergétique (ou flux lumineux) spectral non voulu dans deux gammes spécifiées
de longueurs d'onde situées en dessous et au-dessus de la longueur d'onde d'émission
maximale, exprimée en tant que pourcentage du flux énergétique (ou flux lumineux) a la
longueur d'onde d'émission maximale.

NOTE Les valeurs spécifiées se référent a la valeur maximale dans chacune des gammes spécifiées de longueurs
d'onde.
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Optical axis

z |

Mechanical axis

1EC 1020191

Figure 6a

Figure 6 — Radiatio

6.2.6 Spectral characteri
(see figure 7)

6.2.6.1 Peak-emissic
The wavelength Q

The value of/undesiréd spectral radiant power (or luminous flux) in two specified wavelength
ranges that lie below and above the peak-emission wavelength, expressed as a percentage of
the radiant power (or luminous flux) at peak-emission wavelength.

NOTE Specified values refer to the maximum value within each of the specified wavelength ranges.
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100 %

50 %

e (pan)(2)

Pe (par){)

inescentes

(voir figure 8)
6.2.7.1 Longueur d'onde d'émission’maximale

Longueur d'onde pour la va X cle flux énergétique spectral maximal.

6.2.7.2 Largeur de sj

Largeur qui incI@ ¢ pour lesquelles le flux énergétique est égal ou
supérieur au pour 2 SCifig

NOTE 1 Sauf indicatioR s

NOTE 2 La définitio iAdes ) cette largeur des valeurs maximales inférieures au pourcentage
spécifié.

Flux énergét
relatif

50% - ———-——---

Longueur d’onde

CEl 102291

Figure 8 — Caractéristiques spectrales des diodes laser et des modules a diodes laser
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NOTE 1 Unless otherwise sta

Relative radian
power

50 %

Wavelength

1EC 1022191

Figure 8 — Spectral characteristics of laser diodes and laser-diode modules
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6.2.7.3 Largeur de ligne A\

Intervalle des longueurs d'onde entre les points de la ligne d'émission pour lesquels le flux
énergétique spectral est égal a la moitié de sa valeur maximale.

6.2.7.4 Longueur d'onde centrale A

Moyenne pondérée des longueurs d'onde modales:

j=+00

a; x A
X = =
i=+oo
a;

N =0
ou:
A; estla longueur d'onde E

E de la ligne spectrale i, ave O\pOU

a; estl'amplitude 0
6.2.7.5 Largeur efficace AA;ms
La valeur efficace de la largeur est défini expression:

de la ligne spectrale i, avec i = 0 pour Ap

6.2.7.6 .Nombre de modes longitudinaux ny,

Nombre de modes longitudinaux dans la largeur de spectre, y compris les modes aux limites
dela’bande.

6.2.7.7 Espacement de modes s,

Différence de longueur d'onde entre deux modes longitudinaux voisins.

6.2.7.8 Rapport de suppression de mode proche SMS
Rapport du:

— flux énergétique a la longueur d'onde d'émission maximale @ep, sur le
— flux énergétique du mode proche le plus intense @gg (voir figure 9).
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6.2.7.3 Line width AAp

The wavelength interval between those points of an emission line at which the spectral radiant
power is half of its maximum value.

6.2.7.4 Central wavelength A\

The weighted average of the mode wavelengths:

where:

A; is the wavelength

I o

aj is the amplitude

6.2.7.5 RMS bandwidth A\;ms

of the i"" spectral line, with i = 0 for A,

o

A is the cent ength

6.2.7.6  Number of longitudinal modes ny,

The-number of longitudinal modes within spectrum bandwidth, including the modes at the band
limits.

6.2.7.7 Mode spacing s,

The difference in wavelength for two neighbouring longitudinal modes.

6.2.7.8 Side-mode suppression ratio SMS

The ratio of:
— the radiant power at the peak-emission wavelength @gp, to
— the radiant power of the next most intense mode @, (see figure 9).
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NOTE Le rapport de suppression de mode proche est normalement défini par I'expression:

|:bjep D
SMS = 10 Oog (] [aB]

es

e

ep |

Flux énergétique

NOTE 1 La direction de Naxe principal est la direction paralléle au plan de la jonction PN.

NOTE 2 Sauf indication_¢Ontraire, le pourcentage spécifié est 50 %.

6.2.8:2 "Hauteur de source d'émission sj

Surfa facette de la diode laser, dans la direction de I'axe secondaire, hauteur a l'intérieur de
faquelle Il'intensité énergétique est supérieure ou égale au pourcentage spécifié de la valeur
maximale (voir figure 10).

NOTE 1 La direction de I'axe secondaire est la direction perpendiculaire au plan de la jonction PN.

NOTE 2 Sauf indication contraire, le pourcentage spécifié est 50 %.
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NOTE Side-mode suppression ratio is normally expressed as:

SMS = 10 Cog gl(::i’% [a8]

R A

p H

Radiant power

Figure 9 — Side-mode suppress

6.2.7.9 Spectral shift (versus current or tempera A

Under consideration.

6.2.7.10 Input reflection coefficient s

Under consideration.

See 6.1 of IEC 62007-

6.2.8 Emission@’

6.2.8.1 Emission’s

On the facet ¢ serddiode, in the direction of the major axis, the width within which the
radiant intensity is equal to a specified percentage of the maximum value (see
figure 10y.
NOTE 1 The diteetid
NOTE 2 Unless othe

ol\the™m§jor axis is the direction parallel to the PN junction plane.
wise stated, the specified percentage is 50 %.

6.2.8.2.\Emission source height sy

On.the facet of the laser diode, in the direction of the minor axis, the height within which the
radiant intensity is larger than or equal to a specified percentage of the maximum value (see
figure 10).

NOTE 1 The direction of the minor axis is the direction perpendicular to the PN junction plane.

NOTE 2 Unless otherwise stated, the specified percentage is 50 %.
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6.2.8.3 Astigmatisme dp

Astigmatisme du rayonnement émis qui provient d'une différence dans la courbure du front
d'onde dans les directions de l'axe principal et de |'axe secondaire respectivement, avec en

general le cenfre de la courbure dans la direction de l'axe principal plus eloigné derriere la
facette que dans l'autre direction.

NOTE 1 L'astigmatisme peut étre représenté par la courbure d, = a — b d'une source d'émission virtuelle convexe
(vair figure 10).

NOTE 2 La valeur d, est calculée a partir de la différence de position de la lentille de focalisation lorsque &
diametre du faisceau focalisé est minimal dans chacune des deux directions.

Axe secondaire

Source d’émission virtuelle J_\/
b

Vue en coupe du faisceau
dans le plan de ia facette

Axe principal

Axe optique

CEl 1024191

emission d'une diode laser

odes laser)

Le quotient

— du carré du flux énergétique moyen a une fréquence spécifiée, par

— lesyfluctuations du carré du flux énergétique, norme dans une bande de fréquence de
l[argeur unitaire centrée sur la fréquence porteuse.

6.2.9.3 Facteur K; bruit de partition de mode

A I'étude.

6.2.10 Caracteristiques supplementaires (des modules a diodes laser)
6.2.10.1 Erreur de piste

A I'étude.
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6.2.8.3 Astigmatism dj

An astigmatism of the emitted radiation that comes from a difference in curvature of the wave
front in the directions of the major and minor axis, respectively, whereby usually the centre of

the curvature in the direction of the major axis Is farther behind the facet than in the other
direction.

NOTE 1 The astigmatism can be represented by the curvature d, = a — b of a convex virtual emission source (see
figure 10).

NOTE 2 The value of d, is calculated from the difference in position of the focusing lens when the focused beam
diameter is minimum in each of the two directions.

Minor axis . .
Major axis
Virtual emission source 7 P
b 7 !
/

Sectional view of the beam

in the plane of the facet Optical axis

IEC 1024191

— the mean square radiant power at the specified frequency, to

— theymean square radiant power fluctuations normalized to a frequency band of unit width
centered on the carrier frequency.

6.2.9.3 K-factor; mode partition noise

Under consideration.

—______6.2.10 Additional characteristics (of laser-diode modules)
6.2.10.1 Tracking error

Under consideration.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=a936390ad2d334d45d61790cc57918f6

—-48 — 60747-5-1 © CEI:1997+A1:2001+A2:2002

6.3 Dispositifs photosensibles

6.3.1 Courants de sortie (d'une photodiode)

NOTE Les indices D pour obscurite et F pour photo sont encore a l'etude.

6.3.1.1 Courant inverse (sous rayonnement optique) Ir(4) ou Ir¢e), Ir

Courant inverse total lorsque la photodiode est exposée a un rayonnement optique incident.

6.3.1.2 Courant d'obscurité Ir(p)

Courant inverse en I'absence de rayonnement optique incident.

6.3.1.3 Courant photoélectrique Ip

Partie du courant inverse provoquée par un rayonnement optique
Ip = Ir(H) — Ir(D)
6.3.2 Courants de sortie (d'un phototransistor)

6.3.2.1 Courant collecteur (sous rayonneme

6.3.3 Sensibilité

6.3.3.1 Sensib@ d

Quotient du

NOTE S'il n'existe pas de risque d'ambiguité, le terme et le symbole littéral abrégés peuvent étre utilisés.

6.3.3.2) Sensibilité (a I'entrée) Sgp, S (d'une photodiode irradiée [illuminée]
a partir de I'extrémité avant d'une fibre optique) (voir figure 11)

Quotient du

— courant photoélectrique Ip, par

— le flux énergétique @ (ou flux lumineux @,) émis a partir de la fibre optique, pour des

valeurs spécifiees du déeplacement radial r et de Ta distance z de Texirémité avant de Ta
fibre optique par rapport a I'accés optique de la photodiode.

1 I
e ¢y
NOTE 1 S'il n'existe pas de risque d'ambiguité, le terme et le symbole littéral abrégés peuvent étre utilisés.

NOTE 2 Dans les spécifications, les courbes de Sgp en fonction de r et z sont en général données.
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6.3 Photosensitive devices

6.3.1 Output currents (of a photodiode)

NOTE The subscripts D Tor dark and F 1or photo are still under consideration.

6.3.1.1 Reverse current (under optical radiation) Ir(y) or Ire), Ir

The total reverse current when the photodiode is exposed to incident optical radiation.

6.3.1.2 Dark current Ix(p)

The reverse current in the absence of incident optical radiation.

6.3.1.3 Photocurrent I,

That part of the reverse current that is caused by incident optica

6.3.2 Output currents (of a phototransistor)

6.3.2.1 Collector current (under optical radiati

<>I
The total collector current when the phqtotra to)iricident optical radiation.

The collector current in the/aksence-of ikcid diation.

6.3.3 Sensitivity
6.3.3.1 (Diodes
The quotient of

— the photocurre
— theirradig

NOTE If no ambigui ely to occur, the shorter term and letter symbol may be used.

6.3.3.2\(Fibre-input) sensitivity Sgp, S (of a photodiode irradiated [illuminated]
from the front end of an optical fibre) (see figure 11)

The quotient of

— the photocurrent Ip, by

— the radiant power @ (or luminous flux @,) emitted from the optical fibre, for specified values
of the radial displacement r and the distance z of the front end of the optical fibre, relative

to the optical port of the photodiode.

/ /
e @y
NOTE 1 If no ambiguity is likely to occur, the shorter term and letter symbol may be used.

NOTE 2 In specifications, usually curves are given showing Sgp as a function of r and z.
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Accés optique
AN I

' \ Courant photoélectrique Ip

L
Flux énergétique total ¢ o / ”

émis & partir de la fibre
CEl 1025191

Figure 11 — Sensibilité a I'entrée Sgp

6.3.4 Fréquence de coupure (d'une photodiode)

6.3.4.1 Fréquence de coupure en petits signaux f.q, f¢

flux énergétique en

petits signaux a l'entrée, le flux du signal démodulé a décru a valeur a basse
fréquence.

NOTE Pour la mesure de f, lorsque le courant photoélectriqu observé, une baisse de 1 a 2
du flux énergétique correspond a une baisse de 1 a 2 d

courant photoélectrique est mesuré en tant qu 3 sistanceé de charge, le critére de baisse
de 1 a 2 s'applique également a la tension a ¢ drde soit faible en comparaison de la

résistance de sortie de la photodiode.

S = f(0) (voir figures 12a et 12b)
NOTE 1 _ Sauf indication contraire, il convient que la distribution de la sensibilité soit spécifiée dans un plan. Ce
plan comprend I'axe mécanique z.

NOJFE\2/ Si le schéma de sensibilité présente une symétrie de rotation par rapport a l'axe z, le diagramme de
sensibilité doit étre spécifié pour un seul plan.

NOTE 3 Si le schéma de sensibilité ne présente pas de symétrie de rotation par rapport a I'axe z, plusieurs
diagrammes de sensibilité pour les divers angles 6 doivent étre spécifiés. Les axes x, y et z doivent alors étre
définis par un dessin dans la spécification particuliére.

6.3.5.2 Angle a mi-sensibilité Bg/2

Dans le diagramme de sensibilité, I'angle a l'intérieur duquel la sensibilité est supérieure ou
égale a la moitié de la sensibilité maximale (voir figure 12b).

6.3.5.3 Angle de désalignement AO

Dans le diagramme de sensibilité, I'angle entre I'axe de la sensibilité maximale (axe optique) et
I'axe mécanique z (voir figure 12b).
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Optical port
: N\ []
\ Photocurrent IP
— z
Total radiant power ¢, /
emitted from the fibre

1EC 1025191

Figure 11 — Fibre-input sensitivity Sgp

6.3.4 Cut-off frequency (of a photodiode)
6.3.4.1 Small-signal cut-off frequency f.q, f.

The frequency at which, for constant small signal modulati
the demodulated signal power has decreased to 1/2 of jts

6.3.5.1 Sensiti
A diagram th

S = f(0) (see figures 12a and 12b)

NOTE 1 Unless, 0tQ
the mechanical axis z:

e\stated, the distribution of sensitivity should be specified in a plane. This plane includes

NOTE 2 If the sensitivity pattern has a rotational symmetry to the z axis, the sensitivity diagram shall be specified
for one plane only.

NOFE\3/ If the sensitivity pattern has no rotational symmetry to the z axis, sensitivity diagrams for various angles 6
shall.be specified. Then the x, y and z directions shall be defined by a drawing in the detail specification.

6.3.5.2 Half-sensitivity angle Og/2

In a sensitivity diagram, the angle within which the sensitivity is greater than or equal to half of
the maximum sensitivity (see figure 12b).

6.3.5.3 Misalignment angle AO

In a sensitivity diagram, the angle between the direction for maximum sensitivity (optical axis)
and the mechanical axis z (see figure 12b).
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Axe optique z
T

—
~

Axe mécanique

—_— - —— - . O
-

CEl 1026/91

Figure 12a

Figure 12 — Diagramme de sensibilité e

Rapport du: Q
— courant photoéteg

I
M = -RL (voir figure 13)
Ir2

(
v
In4 'ap

Ina 3
{/

—>

R

Vo Va4

CEl 1027191

Figure 13 — Facteur de multiplication d'une diode a avalanche
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z Optical axis z

-

IEC 1026191

Figure 12a

6.3.7 Multiplica'@ 3
The ratio of:

|
M=-RL (see figure 13)

Ir2
I A /
(
la(H)
In4 'ap
F—-’] IR2 /
[ ;
>
R
Vo Va4

CEl 1027191

Figure 13 — Multiplication factor of an avalanche diode
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6.3.8 Facteur de bruit en excés (d'une photodiode a avalanche)

A I'étude.

6.4 Photocoupleurs, optocoupleurs
6.4.1 Rapport du transfert de courant
6.4.1.1 Valeur statique du rapport de transfert (direct) du courant hg(ctr), hr

Rapport du courant continu de sortie sur le courant continu d'entrée, la tension de sortie gtant
maintenue constante.

NOTE L'abréviation CTR(c.c.) est parfois utilisée a la place d'un symbole.

6.4.1.2 Rapport du transfert (direct) du courant, la sortie étant
pour de petits signaux hgctr), hs

Rapport du courant alternatif de sortie sur le courant alternatif gtant court-

circuitée au point de vue alternatif.

NOTE L'abréviation CTR(c.a.) est parfois utilisée a la place d'un symbgle>

6.4.2 Fréquence de coupure fcir

Valeur de la tersion disolement constante.

6.4.5.2 . Tension d'isolement de pointe répétitive Viorm

Valelr) instantanée la plus élevée de la tension d'isolement, incluant toutes les tensions
transitoires répétitives, mais excluant toutes les tensions transitoires non répétitives.

NOTE Une tension transitoire répétitive est habituellement fonction du circuit. Une tension transitoire non
répétitive est habituellement due a une cause extérieure et on admet que son effet a complétement disparu avant
que la tension transitoire non répétitive suivante n'arrive.

6.4.5.3 Tension d'isolement de surcharge accidentelle Viosm

Valeur instantanée la plus élevée d'une impulsion de tension d'isolement de courte durée et de
forme d'onde spécifiée.
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6.3.8 Excess noise factor (of an avalanche photodiode)

Under consideration.

6.4 Photocouplers, optocouplers
6.4.1 Current transfer ratio
6.4.1.1 Static value of the (forward) current transfer ratio hg(ctr), hr

The ratio of the d.c. output current to the d.c. input current, the output voltage beingheld
constant.

NOTE The abbreviation CTR(d.c.) is sometimes used instead of a symbol.

6.4.1.2 Small-signal short-circuit (forward) current transfer rati¢

The ratio of the a.c. output current to the a.c. input current, the
a.c.

NOTE The abbreviation CTR(a.c.) is sometimes used instead of a

6.4.2 Cut-off frequency f¢y,

The frequency at which the modulus q nsfer ratio has decreased to

1/\/5 of its low-frequency value.
6.4.3 Input-to-output capacitance Cjp

The total capacitance befw
connected together.

6.4.4 Isolation

mnected together and all output terminals

6.4.5.1 ation voltage Vo

The value of the constant isolation voltage.

6.4.5.2 Repetitive peak isolation voltage V|orm

The highest instantaneous value of the isolation voltage including all repetitive transient
voltages, but excluding all non-repetitive transient voltages.

NOTE A repetitive transient voltage is usually a function of the circuit. A non-repetitive transient voltage is usually
due to an external cause and it is assumed that its effect has completely disappeared before the next non-repetitive

voltage transient arrives
=)

6.4.5.3 Surge isolation voltage Viosm

The highest instantaneous value of an isolation voltage pulse of short time duration and of
specified waveshape.
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6.4.6 Photocoupleur de protection contre les chocs électriques

Photocoupleur congu pour maintenir une protection contre les chocs électriques aprés avoir
été soumis a des conditions de fonctionnement (limites de sécurité) qui excédent les valeurs

limites specifiees de ronctionnement normal.

6.4.7 Limites de sécurité (d'un photocoupleur pour une isolation renforcée)

Conditions de fonctionnement électrique, thermique et mécanique qui excédent les valeurs
limites spécifiées d'un fonctionnement normal et auxquelles se référent les exigences de
sécurité spécifiées.

6.4.8 Prescriptions de sécurité électrique (d'un photocoupleur pour
une isolation renforcée)

Prescriptions électriques a satisfaire et maintenir aprés que le phot6
limites de sécurité spécifiées afin d'en assurer la protection contye

NOTE Le photocoupleur peut devenir inopérant en permanence lorsque Je
6.4.9 Décharge partielle (pd)

Décharge électrique localisée qui se produit dans '
sortie du photocoupleur.

6.4.10 Charge apparente qpqd; q

Décharge électrique provoquée par un

ihle‘que techniquement mesurable et a laquelle
esurées de tension d’apparition ou de tension

Voir la figure 14. Toutes les tensions utilisées sont des tensions de créte a courant alternatif.

6.412:1 Tension d'essai Vpqt), Vi

Tension appliquée pendant la période d’essai entre les bornes d'entrée (reliées entre elles) et
les bornes de sortie (reliées entre elles) de I'éprouvette en essai.

Tension d'essai de décharges partielles: Vpqt)

Tension d'isolement appliquée pendant la période d'essai de décharges partielles.

NOTE 1 Les valeurs spécifiées de cette tension peuvent étre exprimées en un multiple de la valeur spécifiée de
la tension d'isolement assignée ou de la tension d'isolement de créte répétitive assignée: Vpgm) = F X Vigwy oU
Vod(m) = F * Viorm, selon la plus élevée. Se reporter a 6.4.12.2 ¢), facteur multiplicateur.

NOTE 2 Tension d’essai, pour laquelle la charge apparente doit étre égale ou inférieure a la valeur spécifiée.
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6.4.6 Photocoupler providing protection against electrical shock

A photocoupler designed to maintain protection against electrical shock after it has been
subjected to operating conditions (safety ratings) that exceed the specified ratings (limiting

values) tfor normal operation.

6.4.7 Safety ratings (of a photocoupler for reinforced isolation)

Electrical, thermal, and mechanical operating conditions that exceed the specified ratings
(limiting values) for normal operation, and to which the specified safety requirements refer.

6.4.9 Partial discharge (pd)

Localized electrical discharge which occurs in the
terminals of the photocoupler.

input and output

6.4.10 Apparent charge qpq, 9

refer.

NOTE 1 A thresho
values are desirable bt 3
NOTE 2 In actual test

6.4.12.1, Test voltage Vpq(1), Vi

The-'voltage applied during the test period between the input terminals (connected together)
and-the output terminals (connected together), respectively, of the specimen under test.

Partial discharge test voltage: Vpq(t)

The isolation voltage applied during the partial discharge test period.

NOTE 1 Specified values of this voltage may be expressed as a multiple of the specified value of the rated
isolation voltage or rated repetitive peak isolation voltage: V,qmy = F X Viowm OF Vygm) = F * Viorm, Whichever is
higher. Refer to 6.4.12.2 c), multiplying factor.

NOTE 2 Test voltage, where the apparent charge has to be equal or less than the specified value.
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